

No. 06-4092

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

STEVEN WARSHAK,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO AT CINCINNATI

BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS OF ELECTRONIC PRIVACY LAW AND
INTERNET LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE* OPPOSING THE PETITION OF THE
UNITED STATES FOR REHEARING EN BANC

PATRICIA L. BELLIA
Notre Dame Law School
P.O. Box 780
Notre Dame, IN 46556
(574) 631-3866

SUSAN FREIWALD
University of San Francisco School of Law
2130 Fulton Street
San Francisco, CA 94117
(415) 422-6467

(affiliations for identification purposes only)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI..... iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE PANEL’S CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW OF THE GOVERNMENT’S
SURVEILLANCE PRACTICES CONFORMED TO ALL APPLICABLE
PRECEDENTS2

II. THE PANEL PROPERLY STRUCK DOWN UNCONSTITUTIONAL
APPLICATIONS OF THE STORED COMMUNICATIONS ACT6

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	7
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	3, 7, 9
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878)	5, 7
<i>Fraser v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Pa. 2001), <i>aff'd in part on other grounds</i> , 352 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	3
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	3, 5, 7, 9
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	3
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	9
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	4
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964)	5
<i>Theofel v. Farey-Jones</i> , 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 813 (2004)	7
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	6
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 851 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 64 M.J. 57 (C.A.A.F. 2006)	6
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 45 M.J. 406 (C.A.A.F. 1996)	6
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	4
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	10
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 490 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2007)	1, 2, 4, 5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2703(a)8
18 U.S.C. § 2703(b)3
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)3, 8
18 U.S.C. § 27053
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2709, 2711-2712 2, 7, 8, 9
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, Title III, 82 Stat. 212 (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2522 (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)).3

Other Authorities

Deirdre K. Mulligan, *Reasonable Expectations in Electronic Communications: A Critical Perspective on the Electronic Communications Privacy Act*, 72 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1557 (2004).....9
Petition of the United States for Rehearing En Banc, *Warshak v. United States*, No. 06-4092, (6th Cir. filed Aug. 1, 2007).....1, 9
Susan Freiwald, *Online Surveillance: Remembering the Lessons of the Wiretap Act*, 56 ALA. L. REV. 9 (2004)3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1).....1

Legislative Materials

H.R. REP. NO. 99-647 (1986)8
S. REP. NO. 99-541 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 35558
